
Subcommittee on Spatial Water Data 

Meeting Details: 
 

Date/Time: January 26, 2018, 1:00 - 3:00 PM Eastern Time 
Location: Teleconference only (administered from USGS Headquarters, 12201 Sunrise Valley 
Drive, Reston, VA 20192) 
Webex Information 
 
Meeting Number: 998 870 229 
Click here to join the meeting 
 
1-408-792-6300 Call-in toll number (US/Canada) 
1-877-668-4490 Call-in toll-free number (US/Canada) 
Access code:  998 870 229 
 
IP Address for VTC units only: 173.243.2.68 
 
NOTE: THIS WEBEX MEETING WILL BE RECORDED TO AID IN NOTE TAKING. THE 
NOTES ARE THE OFFICIAL MEETING RECORD.  
 

Agenda 
All Times Eastern Time Zone 
1:00 - 1:05  Introductions for new attendees 
1:05 - 1:10  Vote results on dissolution of WBD Steering Committee 
1:10 - 1:30  Internet of Water - Lauren Patterson 
1:30 - 1:55  Open Water Data and the Private Sector - Kelly Bennett 
1:55 - 2:00  Announcements and Adjourn 

Attendees: 
New (did not attend 8/28/14 or later meeting) 
Kelly Bennett (kbennett@watersage.com) 
Lauren Patterson (lauren.patterson@duke.edu) 
Anthony Aufdenkampe (aaufdenkampe@limno.com) 

https://fedgovdemo.webex.com/join/joseph.fiscus
mailto:lauren.patterson@duke.edu
mailto:aaufdenkampe@limno.com


Returning (attended 8/28/14 or later meeting) 
Al Rea (ahrea@usgs.gov)  
Sue Buto (sbuto@usgs.gov) 
Linda Davis (linda.davis@idwr.idaho.gov)  
Adel Abdallah (WSWC) (amabdallah@aggiemail.usu.edu) 
Mike Eberle (mbeberle@fs.fed.us) 
Jennifer McGee (jenna.mcgee@amecfw.com) 
Rob Dollison (rdollison@usgs.gov) 
Sandra Fox (sfox@sjrwmd.com) 
David Blodgett (dblodgett@usgs.gov) 
Bill Samuels (samuelsw@leidos.com) 
Pete Steeves (psteeves@usgs.gov) 
Wendy Norton (wenorton@usgs.gov) 
Jim Kreft (jkreft@usgs.gov)  
Steve Kopp (skopp@esri.com) 
Dwane Young (young.dwane@epa.gov)  
Terra Haxton (haxton.terra@epa.gov) 
Mathew Mampara (mmampara@dewberry.com)  
Chris Mickle (christopher.mickle@cardno.com) 
Jane Schafer-Kramer (jane.schafer-krame@water.ca.gov)   
Steven Nechero (steven.nechero@ftw.usda.gov) 
Tommy Dewald (dewald.tommy@epa.gov) 
Sarah Brennan (brennan_sarah@bah.com)  
Sara Larsen (saralarsen@wswc.utah.gov)  
Roland Viger (rviger@usgs.gov) 

1:05 - 1:10  Vote results on dissolution of Watershed 
Boundary Dataset (WBD) Steering Committee 
The vote on dissolving the WBD Steering Committee has passed. Here is the vote breakdown: 
 
Yes  Ed Clark NOAA Co-chair edward.clark@noaa.gov 
Yes Jerad Bales CUAHSI Representative jdbales@cuahsi.org 
Abstain Adam Carpenter AWWA Representative acarpenter@awwa.org 
 Jeffrey Davis NGWA Representative jeffrey.davis@cardno.com 
Yes Tommy Dewald EPA Representative Dewald.Tommy@epa.gov 
Yes Michael Eberle USDA - USFS Representative mbeberle@fs.fed.us 
Yes Sandra Fox American Water Resources Assn Representative sfox@sjrwmd.com 
Yes Steve Kopp ESRI Representative skopp@esri.com 
Yes Sarah Larsen WSWC Representative saralarsen@wswc.utah.gov 
Yes Chris Mickle Cardno Representative christopher.mickle@cardno.com 
Bounce Alex Porteous Booz, Allen, Hamilton Representative Porteous_alex@bah.com 
Yes Emily Read DOI - USGS Representative eread@usgs.gov 
Yes Bill Samuels Leidos Representative 
 
A new group will replace both the WBD Steering Committee and National Hydrography Data 
(NHD) management team. 
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1:10 - 1:30  Internet of Water - Lauren Patterson 
It doesn’t make sense to have a national water policy, but it does make sense to have a national 
water data policy. 
Meeting included Feds, States, NGO, other sectors; also included data providers, data users, 
people who deal with data infrastructure, and a wide array of people from all along the water-
data spectrum. 
 
If you require data to be very high quality to open it up, you’ll get very little.  
Bad data are better than no data, as long as the quality is known.  
 
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/tag/internet-of-water/ 
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/internet-of-water/  
 
Q: what comes next out of the Aspen Institute effort? How is the Internet of Water envisioned to 
be organized?  
Q:  Where does this effort go next?  How will it be organized?  Who will take it and bring it to 
life?  Answer:  We have some conferences/meetings coming up to ask user groups what they 
need.  We have been working with several philanthropic organizations to help us with start-
up.  The goal is to end up being an NGO that can collaborate with or partner with USGS and 
other government data providers. 
 
The Water Management Data Model (WaMDaM) schema is relevant to the Internet of Water. 
Adel Abdallah, PhD student at Utah State University is finalizing his work on it. It’s draft items 
are available @ http://wamdam.org/ and on GitHub at 
https://github.com/WamdamProject/WaMDaM-software-ecosystem 
WaMDaM is open-source and is implemented in a relational database system and integrates, 
water management data from CUAHSI, WaDE, natural streams and built canals, infrastructure 
data like reservoirs and their bathymetry, and hydropower.   
 

1:30 - 1:55  Open Water Data and the Private Sector - Kelly 
Bennett 
Weather and mapping/navigation apps - billions of downloads  
Based on public datasets at their core 
 
FERC-mandated open data has let to hundreds of value-add products in Energy sector  
 
Agencies need to invest in data quality. Data cleanup and quality are important 
 
Colorado Information Marketplace https://data.colorado.gov/:  This is a great example of making 
data available.  
 
Q: Data formats for geospatial data. Most “open data” efforts focus on flat files. Thoughts?  
Downloadable data is important. Map services that force you to download in little pieces aren’t 
as useful. Want to be able to get the whole database.  
Q: Services?  
A bit of a disconnect now between open data initiatives and what the market is needing. Mostly 
want to get all the data so they can do the analysis efficiently on their own.   

https://www.aspeninstitute.org/tag/internet-of-water/
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/internet-of-water/
http://wamdam.org/
https://github.com/WamdamProject/WaMDaM-software-ecosystem
https://data.colorado.gov/


1:55 - 2:00  Announcements and Adjourn 
Al Rea made the SSWD report to ACWI Jan 18, in Reston, VA, emphasizing NLDI. ACWI is 
very interested and supportive. They are planning another meeting in about 1 month. They 
would like to see a “prospectus” of NLDI and OWDI and how they can be completely fleshed 
out.  
 
AWRA GIS & Water Resources X Conference:  April 22 - 25.  Abstract submission is 
closed.  Preliminary program available mid-February.  We are in need of exhibitors and 
sponsors.  Contract Steve Bourne (Finance Chair: stephen.bourne@atkinsglobal.com).  Three 
Sunday workshops will be scheduled.  NHD workshops also scheduled as concurrent 
sessions.  CUAHSI sessions, too!  Stay tuned -  
http://www.awra.org/meetings/Orlando2018/index.html 
 
Sunday workshops 
 
1 GIS Support for Hydrologic and Hydraulic 

Modeling and Analyses 
Dean Djokic, Ph.D., Peter J. Singhofen, P.E., 
F. Warren McKinnie, P.E., C.F.M.  

2 Drone (GatorEye) LiDAR and Hyperspectral 
data acquisition and processing 

Eben N. Broadbent, Mobile: 650-204-1051, 
Email: eben@ufl.edu 

3 R and Spatial Data Marc Weber (US EPA), Michael McManus 
(US EPA) and Steve Kopp (Esri) 

 
NHD workshop (concurrent session) 
Shaping the Future: USGS National Terrain Model and 3D NHD Workshop 

LATE ADDITION:  AWRA Water Resources IMPACT January issue is all about the National 
Water Model.  This issue is freely downloadable at 
http://www.awra.org/document_request.cgi?docname=impact 
 

Next meeting: February 23 
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